

No. 07-639

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZEN HUA DONG,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court Of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MEIR FEDER
JONES DAY
222 East 41st St.
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 326-7900

DONALD B. AYER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C.20001
(202) 879-3900

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
Counsel of Record
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW SUPREME
COURT CLINIC
40 Washington Sq. South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6226

BRUNO JOSEPH BEMBI
62 Nicholas Court, Ste. 202
Hempstead, NY 11550
(516) 483-7372

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE GOVERNMENT CONCEDES THE EXISTENCE OF A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE ISSUE PRESENTED, WHICH HAS INJECTED UNDENIABLE UNCERTAINTY AND DELAY INTO THE ASYLUM SYSTEM.....	3
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED NOW.....	4
A. The Decision Below Squarely Held That the Attorney General Lacks Authority to Extend Threshold Eligibility to Spouses	5
B. The Pending Proceedings Before the Attorney General Will Not Resolve the Issue Presented.....	7
C. Review Should Be Granted In This Particular Case	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cao v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Chen v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 491 F.3d 100 (3d Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Huang v. Ashcroft</i> , 113 F. App’x 695 (6th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Li v. Ashcroft</i> , 82 F. App’x 357 (5th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Lin v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Lin v. Mukasey</i> , No. 05-1197-ag, 2008 WL 552651 (2d Cir. Feb. 29, 2008)	6
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 494 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 416 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)	2, 8
<i>Lin-Jian v. Ashcroft</i> , 489 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Liu v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 07-4410-ag, 2008 WL 905035 (2d Cir. Apr. 4, 2008)	6
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Ni v. Mukasey</i> , No. 07-2172-ag, 2008 WL 344785 (2d Cir. Feb. 7, 2008)	6
<i>Wang v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 152 F. App’x 761 (11th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Yang v. Mukasey</i> , No. 07-756 (U.S., filed Dec. 6, 2007)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2006)	3, 7
<i>Zheng v. Ashcroft</i> , 397 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3
Agency & Administrative Decisions	
<i>In re C-Y-Z</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 915 (B.I.A. 1997).....	1, 3, 8
<i>In re S-L-L</i> , 24 I & N. Dec. 1 (B.I.A. 2006)	1, 8
<i>In re Shi</i> , No. A. 95-476-611 (A.G.)	7
Statutes & Regulations	
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)(i)	1
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1)(i)	1
